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PRODUCTION OF EGGS 

July, 1958 

The estimated production of eggs in Canada / during July was 
33.9 million dozen as compared with the revised / June estimate of 35.0 
million dozen and the 328 million dozen during July last year. Estimates 
of egg production for the first 6 months of 1958 were revised in relation 
to the June 1, 1958 survey of the number of birds on farms, and are sum- 
marized on pages 4 and 5 of this report. The revised estimate of egg 
production during the first seven months of 1958 was 265.1 million dozen. 

Average egg production per layer during July was 15.6  eggs as 
compared with 16.1 eggs last month, and 14.9 in July, 1957. 

Producers sold 28,7 million dozen eggs for market during July 
compared with a revised / June estimate of 29.7 million dozen. Estimated 

risumption of eggs by producers during July was 4.2 million dozen. 

FROZEN EGGS: Processing to frozen egg during July,1958 in all 
plants under inspection reporting to the Departmsnt of Agriculture was 
3 0 286,142 pounds. 

Turkey Survey - August 1. 1958. Estimated at 6,960,000 the number of turkeys 
on farms at August 1, this year was 19 per cent greater than the corresponding 
estimate of 5,848,000 in 1957. 

Estimates by regions, with estimates for August 1, 1957 in brackets, 
are as follows: Maritime Provinces, 170,000 (120,000); Quebec, 950,000 
(830 0000); Ontario, 2 9200,000 (1,660 0000); Manitoba, 1,050,000  (908 0000); 
Saskatchewan, 1,190,000 (990,000); Alberta, 950,000  (910,000) and British 
Columbia, 450,000 (430,000). 

/ Exclusive of Newfoundland. 

/ Revised in relation to the June 1, 1958 survey of numbers of birds on farms. 

S 	3-5lO-78 

Prepared in Livestock Section, AGRICULTURE DIVISION 

EDMOND CLoums, C.M.G.. O.A.. D.S.P., Queen's Printer and Controller of Stationery, Ottawa. 1958 
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G PRODUCTION, BY PROVINCES, JULY, 1958 

Eggs 
Average 	

j 	per 100 	Net Egg 
Province 	No. of Layers 	Layers 	Production 

1 000 	No. 	1 000 doz. 

Prince Edward Island 
Nova Scotia 
New Brunswick 
Quebec 
0 ntario 
Manitoba 
Saskatchewan 
Alberta 
British Columbia 

360 1 9 600 478 
1,132  1,804 1,690 

486 1,587 639 
3,916 1,472 4,761 

10,741 1,654 14,689 
2 9 483 1,478 3,029 
2026 1,383 2,644 
2 9 884 1074 3,255 
1,980 1,637 2.682 

XWEI 
	

26,308 
	

1,559 
	

33,867 

]G PR0DUCHON, BY P)VINCES, JULY, 1957 

gge 
Average 	/ 	per 100 	Net Egg 

province 	No. of Layers 	Layers 	Production 

1 000 	No. 	1 000 dos. 

Prince Edward Island 396 1,565 513 
Nova Scotia 12 190 1,708 1,685 
New Brunswick 450 1,481 550 
Quebec 4,030 1,477 4,902 
Ontario 11 2,230 1059 14,462 
Manitoba 2,005 1046 2,221 
Saskatchewan 2,352 1,272 2,456 
Alberta 2,826 19 323 3,079 
British Columbia 2,160 1,620 2,889 

CANADA 26,639 1,491 32,757 

The average of the eitiinated nwnber of layers at the beginning and end of the  
imnth. 
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I 
	 G JIPOflION JULY, 1958 and 1957 

SOLD FOR MARKkT 
	

USED FOR FOOD BY PRODUCERS 
PROV. 	Quantity 	 Value 

	 Quantity 	 Value 
1958 	1957 	1958 	1957 

	
1958 	1957 	1958 	1957 

1 000 doz. 	$'OOO 	 1000 doz. 	$ 1000 

P.E.I. 403 436 339 148 75 69 25 23 

N.S. 1,533 1,545 707 742 141 135 64 63 
N.B. 487 420 251 197 336 124 69 57 
Que. 3,796 4 1044 1 9 583 1,553 800 765 326 286 

Out. 13,143 33,047 5036 5,415 985 1,013 390 410 

Man. 2,610 1 0859 861 615 389 349 124 112 

Sask, 1 0862 1,634 536 487 781 822 217 237 
Alta. 2,504 2,398 811 835 717 657 225 222 

B.C. 2,378 2,592 854 995 219 218 76 82 

CANADA 28,716 	27,975 	11 9078 	100987 	4,243 	4,152 	1,516 	1,492 

NET PRODUCTION AND DISPOSITION OF EGGS 

I 	 JANUARY TO THE END OF JULY, 1958 and 1957 

PRODUCTION 
	 D]POS IT ION 

PROV. 	Net Production 	 Sold for Market 	Used for Food by Producere 
1958 	1957 	1958 	1957 	1958 	1957 

1000 doz. 	 1 000 doz. 	 1000 doe. 

3,782 3 9835 3,169 3 0258 489 492 
X.S. 10,995 11 0251 9 0809 100070 983 976 
N.B. 5 9008 5 0200 3,948 4,138 958 948 
Quo. 33,630 37,975 26,692 31,478 5 9654 5,583 
Ont. 110 9115 107 9070 98,088 96,019 7,096 7,017 
Man. 24,169 21 0 244 20038 17,913 2,618 2 9466 
Sask. 26,965 26053 20092 19 0646 5,901 5,947 
Alta. 29,508 29069 23 0236 23,120 5,127 4,992 
B.C. 20,930 20,703 18.514 - 	 18,382 1,703 1,523 

CANADA 2650102 	263,000 	224 9386 	2240024 	30,529 	29,944 
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EGG PRODUCTION AND DISPOSITION, JANUARY TO JUNE 1958, RbVIS.ED 

Average 
No. of Layers 

Eggs 
per 100 
Layers 

Net Egg 
Production Sold for Market 

Used for Food 
by Producers 

1 000 No. 1 000 dos, '000 dos. $'OOO 1000 dos. $ 1 000 

P.E.I. 	Jan. 415 1,368 472 405 109 61 16 
Feb. 416 1089 481 401 109 63 17 
Mar, 410 1,707 582 493 165 68 22 
Apr. 401 1,848 617 510 161 75 23 
May 390 1,888 612 505 155 77 23 
June 378 1,723 540 452 139 70 21 

N.S. 	Jan. 1,084 1003 1 9 623 1,469 616 119 49 
Feb. 10 038 1 0 702 1,467 1004 554 130 54 
Mar. 998 1,836 1,521 1027 598 137 60 
Apr. 968 1,814 1 9458 1,276 592 149 68 
May 1,050 1,761 1,535 1062 598 155 66 
June 1,144 1,792 1,701 1,538 657 152 63 

I 
N.B. 	Jan. 542 1,521 685 556 245 118 51 

Feb. 526 1,507 658 521 218 121 49 
Mar. 515 1,791 764 592 283 152 71 
Apr. 511 1,869 790 619 300 157 74 
May 508 1 0 867 785 626 285 144 64 
June 490 1 9 694 687 547 253 130 59 

Que. 	Jan. 3 9 886 1,600 5,144 4 9 264 1,595 720 262 
Feb. 3,750 1,477 4,583 3,663 1,381 726 266 
Mar. 3,664 1,662 5,030 3,930 1,729 863 371 
Apr. 3,578 1 0 658 4,898 3,830 1,582 884 356 
May 3,564 1,635 4,806 3,748 4406 887 324 
June 3,635 1,470 4,408 3,461 1,447 774 316 

Ont. 	Jan. 111,970 12 719 17,030 15 9 494 49 757 990 294 
Feb. 11,506 1,532 14 9 589 12,917 4,482 961 324 
Mar. 110 273 1,717 15,997 13050 5,734 1,077 435 
Apr. 11,144 1,778 16069 14,511 5,485 1,069 393 
May 10,990 1,790 16,251 14,609 5,435 1,000 362 
June 10,670 1,721 15 0 190 13,564 5,439 1,014 396 
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EGG PROD(J('PION AND DISPOSITION, JAN1JJRY TO JUNE 1958, R1'VISED 

Eggs 
Average per 100 Net Egg Used for Food 

No. of Layers Layers Production Sold for Market by Producers 

1 000 No. 1 000 doz. '000 doz. $'OOO 1000 doz, $'OOO 

Man. Jan. 2 9 694 1,781 3,968 3,540 1,023 358 100 
Feb. 2,632  1,617 3,519 2 2 987 857 340 94 
Mar. 2,590 1,740 3,723 2 9 988 902 383 112 
Apr. 2,530 1,692 3,533 2,916 846 384 108 
May 2,398 1,685 3,332 2,867 854 381 110 
June 2 9 381 1,560 3,065 2,630 781 383 110 

Sask. Jan. 3,430 1,552 4,403 3 9 619 974 778 202 
Feb. 3058 1,440 3,996 3,043 816 781 201 
Mar. 3,240 1 9 687 4,518 3034 904 874 228 
Apr. 3 9 068 1,732  4086 3 0 254 901 965 258 
May 2 0 808 1,686 3,902 2,971 784 915 232 
June 2,528 1,497 3,116 2009 623 807 210 

Alta. Jan. 3 9 922 1,543 4,998 4,188 1,127 719 186 
Feb. 3,792 1095 4,366 3,459 934 618 161 
Mar. 3,641 1,591 4,783 3,645 1,068 730 207 
Apr. 3,423 1,599 4,508 3,511 1,022 778 219 
May 3,161 1,580 4,105 3,234 896 813 217 
June 2,913 1,459 3,493 2,695 760 752 205 

B.C. Jan. 2075 1,635 3 0 215 2,909 1,004 199 67 
Feb. 2 19 252 1,582 2,951 2,590 1,075 222 90 
Mar. 2,171 1,792 3,226 2,805 940 236 77 
Apr. 2,074 1,792 3,073 2,701 951 255 87 
May 1,954 1 0 823 2,945 2 0 623 1,003 240 90 
June 1 0 932 1,776 2,838 2,518 884 332 79 

CANADA Jan. 30018 1,644 41,538 36,444 11,450 4,062 1,227 
Feb. 29,270 1,501 36,610 30,885 10,426 3,962 1 9 256 
Mar. 28,502 1,690 40,144 32,964 12023 4,520 1,583 
Apr. 27,697 1,717 39,632 33,128 11,840 4,716 1 9 586 
May 26,823 1,712 38,273 32,535 11,416 4,612 1,488 
June 26,071 1,612 35 0 038 29,714 10,983 4,414 1,459 
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